affect  the  personality  of  the  driver,  or  in  a  situation  that  impairs  or  reduces  his  mental,  volitional  or  physical  capacity,  the  person  responsible  will  
be  imposed,  in  addition  to  a  fine  of  five  thousand  (Q.5,000.00)  to  twenty-five  thousand  (Q.25,000.00)  Quetzales,  suspension  of  the  driver's  
license  from  six  (6)  months  to  two  (2)  years.

ARTICLE  150.-  (Amended  by  Article  2  of  Decree  23-2001;  and  by  Article  14  of  Decree  45-2016,  both  of  the  Congress  of  the  Republic).

[...]

Drivers'  liability

ARTICLE  157.-  (Amended  by  Article  3  of  Decree  23-2001;  and  by  Article  15  of  Decree  45-2016,  both  of  the  Congress  of  the  Republic).  
The  following  shall  be  sanctioned  with  a  fine  of  five  thousand  (Q.5,000.00)  to  twenty-five  thousand  (Q.25,000.00)  Quetzales  and  cancellation  
of  the  driver's  license  from  three  (3)  months  to  five  (5)  years:

OF  CRIMES  AGAINST  TRAFFIC  SAFETY

CHAPTER  VIII

ARTICLE  157  BIS.  (Added  by  Article  4  of  Decree  23-2001  of  the  Congress  of  the  Republic).